AGENDA

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
April 21, 2009 Upon Recess of BMA
Mayor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers
City Hali (3™ Floor)
1. Mayor Guinta calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. Resolutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only.)

“Amending the FY2007 and 2009 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating fands in the amount of One Million Two Hundred
Thirty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($1,239,624) for the
FY2009 CIP 711109 Annual Bridge Rehabilitation Program/Design Nazaire
Biron Bridge.”

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to effect a transfer of One Million Two Hundred
Thirty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($1,239,624) for the
2009 CIP 711109 Annual Bridge Rehabilitation Program/Design and
Construction Nazaire Biron Bridge.”

“Amending the FY2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and

appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand ($150,000) for
the FY2009 CIP 713709, Intersection Improvement Project.”

“Rescinding a Resolution “Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the
amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for 2009 CIP 712009,
Elm Street Mast Arm Replacement Project.”

A motion is in order that the Resolutions ought to pass and be Enrolled.

4. Bond Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by title only.)
“Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the amount of One Hundred
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for the 2009 CIP 713709, Intersection

Improvement Proiect.”

A motion is in order that the Resolution ought to pass and lay over.



04/21/2009 Committee on Finance
Page 2 of' 3

5. Appropriating Resolution: (A motion is in order to read by title only.)

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of said

ERS)

program .

A motion is in order that the Appropriating Resolution ought to pass
and layover.

Should the Board so desire, 2 motion would be in order that theFY2010
CIP budget resolution be referred to a public hearing at 6:00 p.m. on
Monday, May 4, 2009 at Memorial High School.

6. CIP Budget Authonzations:

711109 Annual Bridge Rehab. Program/Deisgn-Nazaire Biron Bridge
713107 Granite Street Reconstruction — Phase 3
713709 Intersection Improvement Project

A motion is in order that the budget authorizations be approved subject
to the final adoptien of related resolutions.

TABLED ITEMS
A motion is in order to remove any item from the table.

7. CIP Budget Authorizations: (for extensions)

212708 New Citizen Assimilation Initiatives-Planning
214008 Cities Readiness Initiative-State

214108 Naccho Accreditation Improvement-Health
410008 Homeland Security Grant-Fire

511008 Martineau Park-Parks

610408 Concentrated Code Enforcement-Building
611408 Manchester Micro Enterprise Program-MicroCredit
611608 Neighborhood Pride-Business Incentive-MEDO
710508 School Sidewalk Program-Highway

810008 ADA Compliance-Planning

810108 Community Development Initiative-Planning
§10808 Vista Imtiative Program-Health

210607 School Based Dental Services-Health

412407 Public Safety Interoperability-Fire/Police

412607 Security Fiber Connections Project-Fire



(4/21/2009 Committee on 'inance

Page 3 of 3
510907 Parks Improvement Project-Parks/Pisc. Trail Phase I11
511407 Black Brook Dam Removal (Watershed Restoration) Project
511607 Bass Island Flood Damage
611507 Revolving Loan Fund—-MEDO
710807 School Sidewalk Program-Highway
710907 Annual Bridge Maintenance-Highway
810707 Community Development Initiative-Planning
810807 Master Plan Support-Planning
810907 Neighborhood Revitalization/CBD Impr.-Planning
4100006 Mobile Data Terminal/AVL’S-Fire
612406 Neighborhood Revitalization Program-MEDO
810306 Economic Development/Master Plan-MEDQ/Planning
810606 ADA Compliance-Planning
650300 Hacket Hill Development-MEDO

(Note: It was voted to extend these Budget authorizations until 1/30/09 at a meeting of
the Committee on Finance held 1/06/09. Projects were extended on 1/20/09 until the next
meeting of the Board on 2/3/09. Tabled 1/20/09. On February 17, 2009 projecis were
extended until 3/17/09 and retabled. The Board voted on March 3, 2009 to extend
projecis until 4/7/09 and retabled. The Board voted on April 7, 2009 io extend projects
until 4/21/09.)

8. If there is no further business a motion is in order to adjourn.



ity of Manchester
Nefw Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and Nine

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2007 and 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Million Two Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand
Six Hundred Twenty Four Dollars {$1,239,624) for the FY 2009 CIP 711109 Annual
Bridge Rehabilitation Program/Design Nazaire Biron Bridge.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2007 and 2009 CIP as
contained in the 2007 and 2609 CIP budgets; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains ail sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to provide additional funds in the
amount of $1,239,624 as are required for the City’s local share for the design and contruction of
the Nazaire Biron Bridge and;

WHERAS, funds in at ieast that amount are available from CIP 713107 Granite Street
Reconstruction-Phase 3

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2007 and 2009 CIP be amended as feliows:

1) By decreasing:

FY 2007 CIP 713107 — Granite Street Reconstruction-Phase 3 - $1,239,624 Bond
From $6,966,000 {($5,300,000 Bond, $1,666,000 State)
To 85,726,376 ($4,060,376 Bond, $1,666,000 State)

2) By increasing:

FY 2009 CIP 711109 — Annual Bridge Rehabilitation Program/Desi gn Nazaire Biron Bridge
From $150,000 Bond to $1,386,624 Bond

And;

3) Revising the project name to Annual Bridge Rehabilitation Program/Design and Construction
Nazaire Biron Bridge

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

o
4



ity of Aanchester
Netw Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and ~ Nine

A HESOLUTION

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to effect a transfer of One Million Two Hundred Thirty
Nine Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Four Dollars ($1,239,624) for the 2009 CIP 711109
Annual Bridge Rehabilitation Program/Design and Construction Nazaire Biron Bridge.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That:  Pursuant to RSA 33:33-a there is hereby authorized to be expended for purposes stated in
Scction 3 of the Municipal Finance Act, the sum of One Million Two Hundred Thirty
Nine Theusand Six Hundred Twenty Four Dollars from the balance of bonds authorized
as follows:

Section 1.
From:
2007 CIP 713107, Granite St. Reconstruction-Phase 3 Project
Amount Transferred: $1,239,624
Original Resolution Adopted: February 6, 2007
Original Amount: $5,300,000

To:
2009 CIP 711109 Annual Bridge Rehabilitation Program/Design and Construction
Nazaire Biron Bridge

Section 2. Resolved, that this Resolution shal! take effect upen its passage.

O
it
B0



City of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand ($1 50,000) for the FY
2065 CIP 713709 Intersection Improvement Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mavor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS,  the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2009 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 4 contams all sources of General Obligation Bond funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aklermen desires to provide funding for traffic
intersection improvements in the amount of $150,000; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires 1o utilize a bond authorization
previously approved for CIP 712009 — Elm Street Mast Arm Replacement;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be amended s follows:

By decreasing:

FY 2009 CIP 712009 -- Elm Strect Mast Arm Replacement - $150,000 Bond
From $150,0600 Bend to $0

By adding:

FY 2009 CIP 713709 — Intersection Improvement Project - $150,000 Boad
From $0 10 $150,000 Bond

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

o 4



Uity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A ResoLuTion

Resemnding A Resolution “Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the amount of
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for the 2000 CIP 712009, Elm Street
Mast Arm Replacement Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

Section 1: That the authorization for the following unissued bonds, notes or lease purchases
is 1o longer required and, therefore, will not be issued and is hereby rescinded:

Resolution:

“Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the amount of One Hundred
Fifty Thousand Dollars (3150,000) for the 2009 CIP 712009, Eim Street Mast
Arm Replacement Project.”

Date of Approval; August 5, 2008
Amount Rescinded:  $130,000
Purpose: Traffic Department Bond Project
712006 — Elm Street Mast Arm Replacemeant

Section 2; Resolved that this Resolution shall take effect upon passage.

W
Tas
3

P
{



ity of Manchester
Nefor Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and  Nine

A ResoLuTion

“Autherizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the amount of One Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($150,0003 for the 2009 CIP 713709, Intersection Improvement
Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

SECTION 1. That there be and hereby is authorized under and pursuant fo the Municipal
Finance Act, and any other enabling authority, the issuance and sale of general cbligation serial
bonds, notes or lease purchases of the City in the aggregate principal amount of One Hundred
Fifty Thousand Pollars ($150,000) at one time or from time to time as one or more separate
bond, note or lease purchase issues for purposes staled in Section 3 of said Act, as more
specifically hereinafter indicated. The bonds, notes or lease purchases of each issue shali bear
the City Seal, shall be signed by the manual or facsimile signature of the Mayor, countersigned
by the manual or facsimile signature of the Finance Officer and shall be payable in such annual
installments as shali be determined by the Finance Officer with the approval of the Mayor.
Except as otherwise provided by law and this Regolution, discretion to fix the date, maturities,
denonyination, place of payment, form and other details of each issue of sajd bonds, notes or
lease purchases and of providing for the sale thereof is hereby delegated to the Finance Officer.,

SECTION 2. That the proceeds of said bonds, notes or Jease purchases be and they are hereby
appropriated for the purpose of financing costs of the following public works and improvements
of a permanent nature, hereby authorized namely,

Purpose _ Amount
2009 CIP 713709, Intersection Improvement Project $150,000

It is hereby declared that the public works and improvements to be financed by said bonds, notes
or lease purchases have a usefu! lfe in excess of 15 years.

SECTION 3. That the Finance Officer, with the approval of the Mayor, is hereby authorized to
issuc at one time or from time 1o lime notes in anticipation of said bonds, notes or lease
purchases and to renew or refund the same under and pursuant to and to the extent authorized by
RSA 33:7a.

SECTION 4. That an amount sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds, notes
or lease purchases payable in cach year during which they are outstanding be and hereby is
appropriated and, to the extent other funds are not available for such purpose, said amount shall
be included in the tax levy for each year until the debt represenfed by said bonds, notes or lease
purchases is extinguished.



ity of Manchester
Nefr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and  Nine

A RBesoLutioN

“Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the amount of One Hundred Fifty
Thousand Doliars (5150,000) for the 2009 CIP 713709, Intersection Improvemeni
Project,”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

SECTION 3. That the bonds, notes or lease purchases herein authorized may be consolidated
with any other issue of bonds, notes or lease putchases heretofore or hereafier authorized,
provided that the Jast annual installment of any such consolidated issue shall be payable not later
than the date on which the last annual installment of the bonds, notes or lease purchases herein
authorized must be payable pursuant to this Resolation,

SECTION 6. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

1



ity of Manchester
Netor Hampshive

In the vear Two Thousand and ~ Nine

A REsoLUTION

“Resolution ‘Approving the Conmmunity Improvement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.

273

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the City of Manchester is presented with a number of Community needs
and opportunities in the 2010 to 2016 period; and

certain resources have been identified which can be used in addressing
these community needs and opportunities; and

municipal departments, boards and commissions, have been provided
broad opportunity to participate in the identification of community needs
and opportunities and of strategies to meet these needs and opportunities;
and

the Board of Mayor and Aidermen has reviewed the 2010 Community
Improvement Program; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen will review the Multiyear Program for
the period of 2011 to 2016 at a subsequent Board of Mayor and Aldermen
meeting; and

the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to have carried out fhose
programs, projects and activities identified as Tables I to 5 of the
Community Improvement Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the Community Improvement Program be adopted and endorsed as an
essential aspect of the planning and management of the City's capital and
service needs and of sound fiscal planning and control;

the goals and objectives in the Community Improvement Program reflect
priority community needs and opportunities for 2010 and, generally for the
2011 to 2016 period and are hereby adopted;

the programs and projects to be proposed for the 210 to 2016 period be
generally endorsed as addressing priority goals and objectives within the
City’s reasonable ability to pay;

LN



ity of Manchester
Nefu Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and ~— Nine

A RESOLUTION

“Resolution “Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.’”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the proposed programs and projects identified and recommended for
action in 2010 be endorsed and approved subject to appropriation limits,
and that those recommended for years 2011 to 2016 be endorsed subject to
annual review, revision, and reconsideration of mimicipal  goals,
objectives, priorities and financial constraints;

subject to administrative procedures and other pertinent requirements as
are and may, from time to time, be set forth by the Board of Mayor and
Aldermen, in the Code of Federal Regulations, conditions of grant awards,
and contracts, there is hereby authorized and appropriated as foliows:

the amount of $56,387,690 in federal, state, and private grant funds in the
manner set forth in Table 1, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof by reference: provided, however, that in the event such grant funds
are awarded in an amount less than the appropriation amounts set forth in
Table 1, or in the event any required Jocal matching funds are appropriated
in an amount less than set forth in Table 1, the amount of funds
appropriated herein shalf be correspondingly rednced;

the amount of $2,957,457 in Federal Communily Development Black
Grant program funds and program income, Emergency Shelter Grant funds
and HOME funds in the mammer set forth in Table 2 which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof by reference; provided, however, that in the
cvent the funds are awarded in an amount less than the appropriation
amounts set {orth in Table 2, the amount of funds appropriated herein shall
be correspondingly reduced; and

subject to appropriation, end pursuant to the budget and subject fo
administrative procedures and other pertinent requirements of the
Community Improvement Program as may, from time to time, be set forth,
there is hereby authorized as follows:

the amount of $3,004,600 in FY 2010 municipat funds, for expenditures in
the manner set forth in Table 3, which amount shall be identified in a non-
departmental account entitled "2010 Community Improvement Program”;



City of Manchester
Nefo Hampshice

In the year Two Thousand and ~ Nine

A BESCLUTION

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Thersfore, and Authorizing Imiplementation of Said
Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as foliows:

THAT.

THAT

THAT

3

>

the amount of $0 in proceeds from the issuance of short term notes and
general obligation bonds for projects as set forth in Table 4; and

the amount of $21,583,021 for projects financed through enterprises and
fees as set forth in Table 5;

all such appropriations made herein or hereafter for 2010 Community
Improvement Program activities be subject to submission, review and
approval of budget information by the Finance Committee of the Board of
Mayor and Aldermen prior to expenditure;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Commumity Development
Department be anthorized lo cause the expenditure of such monies
appropriated and available to carry out the 2010 Community Improvement
Program, which authorization shall include execution of pertinent third-
party purchase-of-service coniracts, and letters of donations;

consisient with this Resolution, the Office of the Mayor and/or the
Planning & Community Development Department be authorized to
prepare, submil, negotiate and enter into an agreement and contracts with
Federal government departments and agencies and the State of New
Hampshire for the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010, that fhe Office of
the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development Department be
further authorized to contract for federal and state grants for programs and
projects and to obligate and commit the local matching share of grants in
accordance with the 2010 Community Improvement Program, and that the
Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development
Department be authorized to seek such additional federal, state or private
funds as may, from ime to time, be made available for programs, projects
and activities identified in the 2010 to 2016 period;



City of Manchester
Nefw Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and ~ Nine

A BESCLUTION

“Resolution ‘Approving the Community Improvement Program for 2010, Raising
and Appropriating Monies Therefore, and Authorizing Implementation of Said
Program.’”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the Ciry of Manchester as follows:

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

THAT,

the Plannmg Department be authorized to prepare, submit, negatiate, and
contract for funds to be made available te the City under the Housing and
Commmity Development Act of 1974 (as amended) for financing of
referenced programs and projects, which authorization shall include
authority to provide reguired policy and administrative assurances
mcluding civil-rights, equal opportunity, citizen participation, relocation
and property acquisition policy, environmental assurances, labor standards,
and others as may be specified in Federal Rules and Regulations Chapter
V, Part 370 Community Development Block Grants, Sub Part D, and other
pertinent assurances as may, from time to time, be required;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development
Department be authorized to advise other public and private agencies at
the federal, state, regional and local level of the approval of the 2010 to
2016 Community Improvement Program and to seek the support of such
agencies In carrying out program, projects and activities listed in Section 1
of the 2010 to 2016 Community Improvement Program;

the Office of the Mayor and/or the Planning & Community Development
Department be authorized and is hereby directed to inform all beards and
commissions, agencies and departments of the approval of the 2010
Community Improvement Program;

The Planning & Community Development Department be authorized to
submit the Asnmnual Action Plan as part of the Community Development
Block Grant submission.

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

ciew [ 7irioe Project Year: [ 2009
Thle: :Annual Bridge Rehab. Program/Design-Nazaire Biron Bfi'&gié j

CIP Resolution:

Amending Resolution: | 4/21/2008

Revision:

 5/20/2008 |

[ - i .
‘ Project Description: |Funding for design and construction of Nazaire Biron Bridge to prevent further deterioration of bridge.
|
| | |
| |
s . |

' Federal Grants i Federal Grant:

Grant Executed:

Environmenta}i Review Required: i_

Compieted:

1 |Design B 1 T Takios
2 Bids - T } o109 |
3 ;Seiecﬁon and Award - _:7 _4 ________ 10/18 E@_j
4 Construction Initiatives B ; 315110
5 [Construction Completion B ) I _ B/30/2012

Expected Completion Date:

‘ Line item Bugge;tm

Salaries and Wages
Fringes

$0.00 | |
$0.00 |

Design/Engineering |_ $448,121.00 |

Planning $0.00 ;

L P

50.00 | |

Consultant Fees

Consfruction Admin

Land Acquisition

Equipment

Overhead

Construction Contracts

QOther

‘Revisions |

CCOMMENTS | B
| J
I
!
| e __J
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Funded: ; — $1389624




_CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

]

oew [TTIEGT Project vear: [ 2007 GIP Resolution:
Title: ﬁ—raﬂite Street Reconstruction - Phase 3 7} Amending Resolution:
Administering Depariment: i{:{”ighway Department A Revision; ‘
ﬁ'ﬁr‘d and finat phase of Granite Strest Reconsiruction Project. ;
Project Description: ‘
| |
: |
\ _

‘Federal Grants ]I Federal Grant:

Enwronmenta| g Review Required:

TGVTRTWTR A

Grant Executed: Completed: f ]
_Critical Events |
Program Initiation E [ 702/7/07_
Program Gompletion } 8/30/09
|
— | | —
3 | :

Expected Completion Date:

| 8302000 |

ine item Budget |

Salaries and Wages i_

Fringes

Desigr/Engineering 7

Planning ‘__ o

Consuitant Fees !

Construction Admin !

Land .Acquisition |

Equipment |

Qvernead | | $0.00 |

Construction Contracts T $4,080,376.00 [ $1,666,000.00 | | $6.00 | 77357665?656;%

Other _ %000 ) .V ) $G.OE):_; | 5000 |
$4,060,376.00 | |  $1,666,000.00 | | $0.00 |

i#1-Add $1,666,000 earmark funds.

~ Revisions !

#2 transfers out $1,239,624 of bond balances to CiP 711108

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04 Totai Funded:

_.$5.726,376.00

b3




cip# [ 7iEr0s Project Year: [ 2008 CiP Resolution:
Title: iintersection Improvement Project ] Amending Resolution:
Administering Department IHighway W-q] Revision:

Project Description:

Improvements o traffic signalization and other intersection improvements,

| |
! i
i i

Fédefal Grgﬁtg' g Federat Grant:

Grant Executed:;

Enwron mentai g Review Required:

Completed:

1 Program Initiation

B

2 Ezmstrucﬁon Award

‘ B 52009 B
3 |Project Compietion _ 1008 |
4 g —
5 _ | |
Expected Completion Date: j\
Line ltem Budget” ; BOND [ ' [ TOTAL
Salaries and Wages ! $0.00M:
Fringes !_ 3;09@
Design/Engineering ‘ $0.00 |
Planning _ _ $_OOO I
Consultant Fees $0.00 y
Construction Admin T $0.00 |
Land Acquisition 5000 |
Equipment Im 3606?
Overhead I SOO_{]]
Construction Confracts $120,060.00 k W_$€26(ﬁ006"4
Other $30,000.00 $30,000.00 |
TOTAL $150,000.05_§ $0.00 | - $1g6_,_000.00 j
“R'evisionsﬂq _7 |
!
| |
| i
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Funded: g $‘E5DDOO

b




